

ANNO DECIMO SEPTIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1968

No. 50 of 1968

An Act to amend the Licensing Act, 1967.

[Assented to 19th December, 1968.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Licensing Act Amendment Act (No. 3), 1968".

(2) The Licensing Act, 1967, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Licensing Act, 1967-1968".

(3) The Licensing Act, 1967, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Amendment of principal Act, 8. 65---Certificate.

2. Section 65 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out paragraph (b) of subsection (4);
- (b) by striking out from subsection (5) the passage "twentyone" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty".

Amendment of principal Act s. 66---Permits.

3. Section 66 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (10) the passage "twenty-one" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty";
- (b) by striking out from subsection (11) the passage "twenty-one" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty";

and

(c) by striking out the word "It" being the first word of subsection (16) and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "A person who contravenes any provision of this section shall be guilty of an offence but it".

238

(8) Notwithstanding that it does not consist of natural Licensing of clubs. persons, The Royal South Australian Bowling Association Incorporated may, subject to this Act, apply for and be granted a club licence, and the members of any club that is a member of, or affiliated with the Association, shall, for the purposes of this Act, be deemed to be members thereof.

5. Subsection (1) of section 89 of the principal Act is amended $\frac{\text{Amendment of principal Act.}}{\text{by striking out from paragraph } (h)$ the passage "twenty-one" $\frac{\text{s. 89}}{\text{c. 89}}$ wherever it occurs, and inserting in lieu thereof, in each case, the licence. word "twenty".

6. Subsection (1) of section 137 of the principal Act is Amendment of principal Act, s. 137amended by striking out the passage "twenty-one" and inserting Duty to state in lieu thereof the word "twenty".

- 7. Section 153 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out from subsection (1) and paragraph (a) prohibition of subsection (2) the passage "twenty-one" and supply of liquor to inserting in lieu thereof, in each case, the word twenty years of age. "twenty";
 - and
 - (b) by striking out from subsection (3) the passage "twentyone years who obtains or attempts to obtain from or to consume any liquor on any" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "twenty years who obtains or attempts to obtain any liquor from any person on licensed premises, or consumes any liquor on".

8. Subsection (1) of section 154 of the principal Act is Amendment of principal Act, amended by striking out the passage "person under the age of s. 154twenty-one years" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage Persons not to be employed in bar-room. person under the age of twenty-one years".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

J. W. HARRISON, Governor.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 153—

No. 50

and.